APRIL 3.]

the resolution being adopted by the Native Land Purchase Board it shall become a contract of purchase as between the Crown and all persons who are the owners of the land; and the Governor-General may by Proclamation, at any time after the contract of purchase has been so made, declare that the land so purchased is vested in His Majesty the King, and it shall vest accordingly, and shall become Crown land: And whereas a resolution was passed by a meeting of

And whereas a resolution was passed by a meeting of assembled owners, and duly confirmed by the Tairawhiti District Maori Land Board, that the land set out in the Schedule hereto be sold to the Crown:

And whereas the Native Land Purchase Board has adopted such resolution:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section three hundred and sixty-eight of the said Act, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare the land set out in the Schedule hereto to be vested in His Majesty the King and to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1908.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Hawke's Bay Land District, containing ALL that area in the Hawke's Bay Land District, containing 380 acres, more or less, being portion of Matakaoa Block, Block IV, Matakaoa Survey District, and bounded towards the west from high-water mark on Hicks Bay sea-frontage by Wharekahika No. 18C Block, 3436.3 links; towards the north-west by a line running at a bearing of 79° 26' for a distance of about 123 chains from Trig. Station 53 (Patangata) to the sea-coast; and towards the east and south by the ocean and Hick Bay. and Hicks Bay.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Right Honourable Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, Member of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member of the Royal Victorian Order, Knight of Grace of the Order of Saint John of Jerusalem, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief in and over His Majesty's Dominion of New Zealand and its Dependencies; and issued under the Seal of the said Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-ninth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and nineteen.
W. H. HERRIES, W. H. HERRIES

Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Proclaiming Native Land to be Crown Land under Section 368 of the Native Land Act, 1909.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

A PROCLAMATION. W HEREAS by section three hundred and sixty-eight of the Native Land Act, 1909 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), it is provided, *inter alia*, that the Crown may purchase any Native land in pursuance of a resolution of the assembled owners passed and confirmed in accordance with Part XVIII of the said Act, and on the resolution being adopted by the Native Land Purchase Board it shall become a contract of purchase as between the Crown and all persons who are the owners of the land; and the Governor-General may, by Proclamation, at any time after the contract of purchase has been so made, declare that the land so purchased is vested in His Majesty the King, and it shall be vested accordingly and shall become Crown land: land:

And whereas a resolution was passed by a meeting of assembled owners, and duly confirmed by the Aotea District Maori Land Board, that the land set out in the Schedule hereto be sold to the Crown:

And whereas the Native Land Purchase Board has adopted such resolution :

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section three hundred and sixty-eight of the said Act, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor-General of the Do-minion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare the land set out in the Schedule hereto to be vested in His Majesty the King and to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1908.

SCHEDULE.

HAUTU No. 1A, 2A, 4A, 5A, and 6 (one block) Block : Approxi-mate area, 56,541 acres; Waiotaka, Pihanga, Mangamaire, Kaimanawa, Tokaanu, and Waitahanui Survey Districts.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Right Honourable Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, Member of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Wished and Scient Course Knight Crund Cross Michael and Saint George, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member of the Royal Victorian Order, Knight of Grace of the Order of Saint John of Knight of Grace of the Order of Saint John of Jerusalem, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief in and over His Majesty's Dominion of New Zealand and its Dependencies; and issued under the Seal of the said Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-seventh day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and nineteen Lord one thousand nine hundred and nineteen.

> W. H. HERRIES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block XIII, Waingaromia Survey District, Waikohu County.

[L.S.] LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto VV is required to be taken, under the Public Works Act, 1908, for a certain public work—to wit, for the pur-poses of a road in Block XIII, Waingaromia Survey District, Waikohu County:

And whereas the Waikohu County Council has laid before the Governor-General a memorial, accompanied by a map in duplicate, and also the statutory declaration, as required by the said Act:

Now, therefore, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, authorities vested in me by the rubit works Act, 1908, and the Counties Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-sixth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :--

А.	R.	Р.	Portion of					
0	0	3.6,	Section	9а,	\mathbf{H}	auomatuku ;	coloured	pink.
0	1	4.1	,,	4в	2	,,	,,	blue.
0	2	. 8	,,	4в	3	,,	,,	yellow.
1	1	24.8	,,	$1\mathbf{F}$	2,	Mangaoae	,,	pink.
1	0	10.7	"	$1_{\mathbf{F}}$	1	,,	"	blue.

Situated in Block XIII, Waingaromia Survey District

(Poverty Bay R.D.). In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 45738, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Right Honourable Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, Member of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member of the Royal Victorian Order, Knight of Grace of the Order of Saint John of Jerusalem Governor-General and Commander. Knight of Grace of the Order of Saint John of Jerusalem, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief in and over His Majesty's Dominion of New Zealand and its Dependencies; and issued under the Seal of the said Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-sixth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and nineteen.

W. FRASER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !